

ITEM NO.1

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2311/2025

O PANNEERSELVAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE & ORS.Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 2312/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 77571/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 64904/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64903/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Cr1.A. No. 2314/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 269742/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 269741/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 269743/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Cr1.A. No. 2315/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 270149/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 270146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 270141/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Cr1.A. No. 2316/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 270481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 270485/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 270483/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Cr1.A. No. 3566/2025 (II-C)

Date : 17-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Shikhar Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Ms. Ujala Singh, Adv.

M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR
Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.
Mrs. Harini Ramsankar, Adv.
Mr. Maheswaran Prabakaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.A. Nos. 2311,2314, 2315 and 2316/2025

All respondents are duly represented.

Scanned soft copies of the High Court and Trial Court records,
in all the matters, have not been received yet. Issue reminder

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy for
issuance of NLPA.

Hence, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble
Judge-in-Chambers, for further directions.

Crl.A. No. 2312/2025

Sole respondent has already filed counter affidavit.

Scanned soft copies of the High Court and Trial Court records
have not been received yet. Issue reminder.

List again on 07.11.2025.

Crl.A. No. 3566/2025

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Ld. Counsel has filed only Memo of
appearance on behalf of respondent no.1. V/A be filed as per rules.

As sought, four weeks time, is granted to file counter affidavit.
Respondent no.2 is duly represented.

Certificate of Service with regard to respondent nos.3 and 4
have not been received yet.

Scanned soft copies of the High Court and Trial Court records
have also not been received yet.

Issue reminder to High Court for expediting the dispatch of
certificate of service in respect of Respondent nos.3 and 4 as well
as for High Court and Trial Court records.

List again on 07.11.2025.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

pm