

ITEM NO.3

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2311/2025

O PANNEERSELVAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 2312/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 77571/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 64904/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 64903/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESCrl.A. No. 2314/2025 (II-C)
for pre-final hearing

IA No. 269742/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 269741/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 269743/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
Crl.A. No. 2315/2025 (II-C)

for pre-final hearing

IA No. 270149/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 270146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 270141/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
Crl.A. No. 2316/2025 (II-C)

for pre-final hearing

IA No. 270481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 270485/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 270483/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
Crl.A. No. 3566/2025 (II-C)Crl.A. No. 2313/2025 (II-C)
for pre-final hearing

IA No. 269254/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 269250/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURESIA No. 269256/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES
SLP(Crl) No. 15402/2025 (II-C)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 227462/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 227460/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 227461/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 231341/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(Crl) No. 15403/2025 (II-C)

IA No. 228336/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 228334/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 228335/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 07-11-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Kartikeya Singh, AOR
Mr. Raktim Gogoi, Adv.
Mr. S. Vinod, Adv.

M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR
Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.
Mrs. Harini Ram Sankar, Adv.
Mrs. Harini Ramsankar, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR

Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR
Mr. Shaurya Katoch, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Kumar Parcha, Adv.
Mr. Kushal Rana, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR
Mr. Shaurya Katoch, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

CrL.A. Nos. 2311, 2314, 2315, 2316 and 2313/2025

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Ld. Counsel has filed only memo of appearance for respondent no.1. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Respondent nos. 2 to 5 are duly represented.

As per Office report, common scanned/digitized copies of the High Court and the Trial Court records have been received. Let the soft copies of the same be provided to Ld. Counsels for both the parties in light of Circular F.No.01/Judl./2025 dated 10.01.2025

Let the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

CrL.A. No. 2312/2025

Counter affidavit has already been filed on behalf of sole respondent.

Scanned copies of the High Court and the Trial Court records have been received.

Let the soft copies of the same be provided to Ld. Counsels for both the parties in light of Circular F.No.01/Judl./2025 dated 10.01.2025.

Let the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

CrL.A. No. 3566/2025

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, Ld. Counsel has filed only memo of appearance for respondent no.1. Vakalatnama be filed as per

rules.

Respondent no.2 is duly represented.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 3 and 4.

Scanned soft copies of the High Court and the Trial Court records have not been received despite reminder.

Issue D.O. letter.

List again on 15.12.2025.

SLP(Crl) Nos. 15402 and 15403/2025

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for sole respondent.

Let the matters be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

dm