

ITEM NO.1

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2311/2025

O PANNEERSELVAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE & ORS.Respondent(s)

[ONLY CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 3566/2025, 3502, 3503, 3504 AND 3505 OF 2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

CrI.A. No. 3566/2025 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 3502/2025 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 3504/2025 (II-C)

FOR

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 192635/2024

IA No. 192635/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CrI.A. No. 3503/2025 (II-C)

FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 192781/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 193879/2024

IA No. 193879/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 192781/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

CrI.A. No. 3505/2025 (II-C)

FOR

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 192801/2024

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 197278/2024

IA No. 197278/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 192801/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Date : 15-12-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Ms. Vanshika Dubey, Adv.

M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR

Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.

Mr. S Anand, Adv.

Mr. Sushant Singh, Adv.

Mr. N Adhil, Adv.

Mr. Aswin Sam, Adv.

Mr. Maheswaran Prabakaran, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.

Ms. Arjoo Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, AOR

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Mr. Ayush Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi Sehgal, Adv.
Ms. Neha Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR
Mr. Shaurya Katoch, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Kumar Arya, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.
Mr. Aniket Kumar Parcha, Adv.
Mr. Kushal Rana, Adv.

Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR
Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.A. No. 3566/2025

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, learned counsel has filed only Memo of appearance for respondent nos. 1 and 2. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Respondent no.2 is duly represented. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime by respondent nos.1 and 2.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos.3 and 4.

Scanned soft copies of the High Court and Trial Court records have not been received despite D.O. letter dated 12.11.2025.

A letter from the High Court has been received requesting time for translation of Trial Court Records.

Await Original records.

List again on 21.01.2026

Crl.A. No. 3502/2025

Respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.2.

Respondent no.3 is duly represented. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

Crl.A. No. 3504/2025

Respondent nos. 1 and 3 are duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent no.2.

Crl.A. No. 3503/2025

Respondent no. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance

for respondent no.2 and 3.

Crl.A. No. 3505/2025

Respondent no.1 is duly represented.

Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

Despite service being complete, none has entered appearance for respondent nos. 2 and 3.

As per Office report, common scanned High Court and Trial Court records in Crl.A. Nos. 3502, 3504, 3503 and 3505/2025 have been received. Let the soft copies of the same be provided to the learned counsels for both the parties.

Let the matters i.e. Crl.A. Nos. 3502, 3504, 3503 and 3505/2025 be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

Copy of this Record of Proceedings be furnished to the concerned learned Advocate-on-Record for information and compliance.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN
Registrar

dm