

ITEM NO.69

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).2311/2025

O PANNEERSELVAM

Appellant

VERSUS

STATE REP BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT
OF POLICE & ORS.

Respondents

I.A. No.268928/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.268932/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES

I.A. No.268934/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

WITH

CrI.A. No. 3566/2025 (II-C)

CrI.A. No. 2312/2025 (II-C)

I.A. No.77571/2024-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

I.A. No.64904/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.64903/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/
ANNEXURES

CrI.A. No.3502/2025 (II-C)

I.A. No.243918/2025-INTERVENTION APPLICATION

CrI.A. No.3504/2025 (II-C)

I.A. No.192635/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CrI.A. No.3503/2025 (II-C)

I.A. No.193879/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

I.A. No.192781/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

CrI.A. No. 3505/2025 (II-C)

I.A. No.197278/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

I.A. No.192801/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

CrI.A. No. 2314/2025 (II-C)

I.A. No.269742/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

I.A. No.269741/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

I.A. No.269743/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

CrI.A. No. 2315/2025 (II-C)
for pre-final hearing
I.A. No. 270149/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.270146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
I.A. No.270141/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

CrI.A. No. 2313/2025 (II-C)
for pre-final hearing
I.A. No. 269254/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No. 269250/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
I.A. No. 269256/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

CrI.A. No. 2316/2025 (II-C)
for pre-final hearing
I.A. No. 270481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No. 270485/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
I.A. No. 270483/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

SLP(CrI) No. 12717/2025 (II-C)
I.A. No.181710/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.181716/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 12720/2025 (II-C)
I.A. No.195289/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.195290/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No.12718-12719/2025 (II-C)
I.A. No.183001/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
I.A. No.183006/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(CrI) No. 15402/2025 (II-C)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
I.A. No.227460/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
I.A. No.227461/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(CrI) No. 15403/2025 (II-C)
I.A. No.228334/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 5107/2026 (XVI-A)
I.A. No.38755/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

T.P.(CrI.) No. 194/2026 (XVI-A)

FOR ADMISSION

Diary No(s). 12540/2026 (II-C)

I.A. No.89555/2026-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**I.A. No.89552/2026-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

Date : 20-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA**

**For Appellant(s) : Mr. Ketan Paul, Adv.
Mr. Avi Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR
Mr. Satyam Thareja, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Misra, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Bose, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Arun, Adv.**

**Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR
Mr. Ketan Paul, Adv.
Mr. Avi Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Misra, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Meghna Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Dang, Adv.**

**Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR
Mr. Avi Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Satyam Tuteja, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Misra, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Md. Imran, Adv.
Ms. Gunita Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Prachet Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. N.R. Elango, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Mr. Mariappan, Adv.
Mr. S. Agilesh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Ms. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Sarasawat, Adv.**

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nr Elango, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, AOR
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Mr. Agilesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aswin Prasanna As, Adv.

Mr. Anand Varma, AOR
Mr. Saravana Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Misha Rohatgi, Adv.
Mr. M. Thangathurai, Adv.
Ms. Kamakshi Sehgal, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Saraswat, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Malavika Jayanth, AOR
Ms. A Swetha, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.
Mr. Raktim Gogoi, Adv.
Mr. Kartikeya Singh, AOR
Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Akshita Nigam, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Ojha, Adv.
Mr. Saran Raghunandan, Adv.
Mr. Aravind, Adv.
Mr. Goutham Bhaskarr, Adv.
Mr. Kanhaiya Singla, Adv.
Mr. Goutham Bhaskar, Adv.
Mr. Kaushalendra Dutt Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Gayatri Gokul Krishna, Adv.

M/S. Ram Sankar & Co, AOR
Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. P. S. Raman, AG/Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Ketan Paul, AOR

Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Saroha, Adv.
Mr. Sidhant Awasthy, Adv.

Mr. Ketan Paul, Adv.
Mr. Lzafeer Ahmad B. F., AOR
Mr. Avi Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Satyam Thareja, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Permission to file petition(s) is granted.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Leave granted.
4. List the appeals/petitions in the week commencing 03rd August, 2026.
5. Interim order, if any, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)